nutritional components of a selected green 

vegetable.  

Sampling   

The study targeted vegetable crop farmers 
who cultivate lettuce, cabbage and 
amaranthus in the selected communities, 
that is Abofour, Namong and Ayensua. The 
total number of registered farmers was one 
hundred and thirty-one (131) out of which 
sixty-seven (67) were sampled.  Which breaks 
down to forty (40) from Abofour, eighteen (18) 
from Namong and nine (9) from Ayensua. 
Out of these farmers selected from the larger 
population, each of them was using at least 
three (3) of the sources of water for the study,

[...]

that is, wastewater, pond /groundwater, well 
water, rainwater, and tap water. Also, each of 
the farmers selected cultivates the three 
vegetable crops.  

According to data from the Vegetable farmers’ 
associations from the selected areas, the 
study areas have a farmer population of one 
hundred and thirty-one (131), excluding 
those whose farms are not registered with the 
associations. These three communities were 
selected based on their active involvement in 
the vegetable crops production in the 
municipality and in the region at large 
(Amass information, 2019).